

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. 92,536

067  
**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

JUL 16 1998

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY,  
Petitioner,

vs.

CHASE FEDERAL HOUSING CORP.,  
et al.,

Respondents.

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY**

ROBERT A. GINSBURG  
Dade County Attorney  
Stephen P. Clark Center  
Suite 2810  
111 N.W. 1st Street  
Miami, Florida 33128-1993  
Tel: (305) 375-5151  
Fax: (305) 375-5634

by

✓ Robert A. Duvall  
Assistant County Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 256293

and

✓ Thomas H. Robertson  
Assistant County Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 301991

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
ARGUMENT	
I. IN THE ABSENCE OF AN EXPLICIT EXPRESSION OF RETROACTIVE INTENT BY THE LEGISLATURE FLORIDA'S ANTI-RETROACTIVITY RULE REQUIRES SUBSTANTIVE LAWS TO BE APPLIED PROSPECTIVELY.....	1
A. The Legal Standard For Determining Retroactivity.....	2
1) Florida's Anti-Retroactivity Rule.....	2
a) Exceptions To The Rule.....	6
2) The Federal Anti-Retroactivity Rule.....	6
3) The Policy Considerations Underlying The Anti-Retroactivity Rule.....	8
II. THE THIRD DISTRICT'S DECISION AND THE RESPONDENTS' CONTENTIONS ARE CONTRARY TO THE WELL-ESTABLISHED ANTI-RETROACTIVITY RULE .....	9
A. The Third District's Inference of Retroactive Intent From The Purported "Comprehensive" Nature of the Act Violates The Rule's Requirement That a Legislative Expression of Retroactive Intent Be Clear and Explicit.....	9
B. Respondents' Contention That The Home Rule Amendment To The Florida Constitution Renders The Anti-Retroactivity Rule Inapplicable To The County Is Without Merit.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)

C. Respondents' Contention That A Clear  
Expression of Retroactive Intent Can Be  
Implied From Various Provisions Of The  
Act Is Contrary to Florida's  
Anti-Retroactivity Rule And Otherwise  
Erroneous.....17

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

Cases:	Page(s)
<u>Agency For Health Care Admin. v. Assoc. Indus. of Fla. Inc.,</u> 678 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1996).....	3
<u>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi,</u> 632 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 1994) .....	3, 4, 6
<u>Anderson v. Anderson,</u> 468 So.2d 528 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) .....	10
<u>Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh,</u> 645 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1994) .....	3, 5, passim
<u>Avila S. Condo Assn. v. Kappa,</u> 347 So.2d 599 (Fla. 1977) .....	8
<u>Century Village, Inc., v. Wellington, etc.,</u> 361 So.2d 128 (Fla. 1978) .....	3
<u>Chew Heong v. United States,</u> 112 U.S. 536, 5 S.Ct. 255, 28 L. Ed. 770 (1884) .....	15
<u>City of Lakeland v. Catinella,</u> 129 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1961) .....	6
<u>City of Orlando v. Desjardins,</u> 493 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1986) .....	6
<u>Cox v. Hart,</u> 260 U.S. 427, 435, 43 S.Ct. 154, 157, 67 L.Ed. 332 (1922).....	19
<u>Fleeman v. Case,</u> 342 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976) .....	3, 4, passim
<u>Fogg v. Southeast Bank N.A.,</u> 473 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) .....	16
<u>Foley v. Morris,</u> 339 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1976) .....	3
<u>Food Spot Corp. v. Renfrow,</u> 668 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	15
<u>Hassen v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</u> 674 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1996) .....	4, 5, passim
<u>Hughes Aircraft Company v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer,</u> 117 S.Ct. 1871 (1997) .....	7

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Jordan Chapel Freewill Baptist Church v. Dade County,</u> 334 So.2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986), cert denied, 348 So.2d 949 (Fla. 1987).....	14
<u>Keystone Water Co. v. Bevis,</u> 278 So.2d 606 (Fla.1973).....	8
<u>Landgraf v. U.S.I. Film Products,</u> 511 U.S. 244, 114 S.Ct. 1483, 128 L.Ed.2d 229 (1994).....	5, 7, passim
<u>Larson v. Independent Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.,</u> 29 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1947).....	8
<u>McCord v. Smith,</u> 43 So.2d 704 (Fla. 1949).....	4
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.,</u> 705 So.2d 674 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	10, 16
<u>Miller v. Florida,</u> 482 U.S. 423, 107 S.Ct. 2446, 96 L.Ed.2d 351 1987)....	7
<u>Pensacola &amp; A.R. Co. v. State,</u> 45 Fla. 86, 33 So.985 (Fla. 1903).....	16
<u>Seaboard System R.R., Inc. v. Clemente,</u> 467 So.2d 348 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	11
<u>Senfield v. Bank of Nova Scotia Trust Co.,</u> 450 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	10
<u>State D.E.P. v. CTL Distribution, Inc., etc.,</u> 23 Fla.L.Weekly D576, D577 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	19
<u>State D.E.P. v. Fleet Credit Corporation,</u> 691 So.2d 512 (Fla. 4th DCA, 1997).....	19
<u>State Dept. of Rev. v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp.,</u> 354 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1977).....	18
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet,</u> 658 So.2d 55 (Fla. 1995).....	3, 4
<u>State v. Lavazzoli,</u> 434 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1983).....	3, 4

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Sun Harbor Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Broward Co.</u> Dept. of Nat. Res. Prot., 700 So.2d 178 (Fla. 4th DCA, 1997).....	15, 16
<u>Thayer v. State,</u> 335 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976).....	3
<u>Trustees of Tufts College v. Triple R. Ranch,</u> <u>Inc.,</u> 275 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1973).....	3, 9
<u>U.S.A. v. Olin Corporation,</u> 107 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir., 1997).....	7, 11
<u>Walker &amp; LeBerge v. Halligan,</u> 344 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1977).....	3, 6
<u>Weaver v. Graham,</u> 450 U.S. 24, 31 101 S.Ct. 960, 67 L. Ed. 2d.2d 17 (1981)).....	7
<u>Young v. Altenhaus,</u> 472 So.2d 1152 (Fla. 1985).....	3
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
§ 376.305(1), Fla. Stat. (1997).....	20
§ 376.308(5), Fla. Stat. (1997).....	14
§ 376.3078(1) and (3)(b), Fla. Stat. (1997).....	19
§ 403.9324(3), Fla. Stat. (1995).....	15
Article III, § 18, Fla. Const. ....	17
Chapter 94-355, §15, Chapter 95-238, §10, Chapter 98-189, §18, Laws of Fla.....	18
